�



Honorable April England-Albright


Attorney, Dallas County Water Authority


116 Mabry Street


Selma, Alabama  36701





Water Authorities – Directors – Compensation 





A board member of a county water authority may waive the fee for serving on the board.





Dear Ms. England-Albright:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Dallas County Water Authority.








QUESTIONS





	1.	May a member of the Dallas County Water Authority decline the fee for serving on the board?





	2.  If so, what is the disposition of the unused funds?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	This Office understands that the Dallas County Water Authority is incorporated as a public corporation pursuant to section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 (1994 & Supp. 2006).  Your request states that one of the board members desires to waive his right to collect a $200 director’s fee.  You further state that the member desires to continue to serve on the board, but his status as a dis�abled person does not allow him to collect wages or income above a cer�tain point.





	Section 11-88-6 of the Code of Alabama provides for the board of directors of a county water authority.  Section 11-88-6(d) states that each director, other than the chairman, is entitled to up to $200 for each meet�ing attended, if so provided in the certificate of incorporation.  Ala. Code § 11-88-6(d) (Supp. 2006).  It is well settled, however, that “[o]rdinarily a person may waive the benefit of a rule of law or statute enacted for his benefit when it is exclusively a matter of private right, but not when the public policy or morals are involved.”  Moving Picture Mach. Operators Local No. 236 v. Cayson, 281 Ala. 468, 480, 205 So.2d 222, 232 (1967); see also, Lloyd Noland Hosp. v. Durham, 906 So. 2d 157 (Ala. 2005).





	Accordingly, the answer to your first question depends on whether public policy supports the waiver of compensation in this instance.  Con�sideration of the rule for the waiver of compensation by public officers, although not controlling, is helpful; a board member of a county water authority is not a public officer as a public corporation is an entity sepa�rate from the county, city, or state and is not a political subdivision of the county, city, or state.  Ala. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903 (1980); Opinion to Honorable Kenneth Young, Manager, Wall Street Water Authority, dated September 24, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00292.





	Alabama follows the majority rule that, when the compensation of a public officer is fixed by statute, the officer cannot waive compensation since such waiver is contrary to public policy.  Jefferson County v. Case, 244 Ala. 56, 12 So. 2d 343 (1943); Hamilton v. Edmundson, 235 Ala. 97, 177 So. 743 (1937); H.D.W., Annotation, Validity and Effect of Agreement by Public Officer or Employee to Accept Less Than Compensation or Fees Fixed by Law, or of Acceptance of Reduced Amount, 118 A.L.R. 1458 (1939).  Nonetheless, in section 36-6-10 of the Code of Alabama the Legislature has provided a mechanism for state, county, and municipal officers to diminish their compensation by following specific procedures to ensure such action is taken voluntarily.  Ala. Code § 36-6-10 (2001).  Because public officers may waive compensation, public policy would not prohibit non-public officers from doing so.


	


	The board may require that a board member desiring to waive the fee for serving on the board execute a written waiver in the form pro�scribed in section 36-6-10.  A waiver under the statute must designate the office or position held, state the amount to which the compensation should be decreased, and be notarized substantially in the form set forth in sec�tion 35-4-29 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 36-6-10 (2001).  





	This Office does not have sufficient information to answer your second question regarding disposition of the unused funds.  This appears to be an issue to be determined by the board members of the authority.





	


CONCLUSION





	A board member of a county water authority may waive the fee for serving on the board.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/GWB





258776/104297





Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























July 3, 2007





Honorable April England-Albright


Page � PAGE �3�











